Exhibit 99.1

January 8, 2025	Flowers Foods (NYSE: FLO)

Company Press Release

FLOWERS FOODS, INC. TO ACQUIRE SIMPLE MILLS

Premium brand of better-for-you crackers, cookies, snack bars, and baking mixes expected to spur growth and diversify revenue base

•	Enhances Flowers’ growth by adding a scaled, better-for-you snacking platform that is successfully penetrating mainstream consumers and offers significant white space for future growth

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Diversifies category exposure, bolstering Flowers’ exposure to better-for-you and attractive snacking segments through the addition of Simple Mills’ market-leading products, which are meaningfully outpacing category growth

•	Strengthens Flowers’ financial profile with the transaction expected to be immediately accretive to net sales[1] and adjusted EBITDA[2] growth and adjusted EBITDA margins[3] on a proforma basis[4]

•	The company will discuss the transaction during a conference call today at 8:30 a.m. Eastern Time

THOMASVILLE, Ga. and CHICAGO, Ill. – Flowers Foods, Inc. (NYSE: FLO) today announced that it has entered into a definitive agreement to acquire Simple Mills for $795 million in cash. The addition of Simple Mills expands Flowers’ exposure to better-for-you and attractive snacking segments and enhances the company’s growth and margin prospects.

Founded in 2012 by Katlin Smith, Simple Mills is a market-leading natural brand offering premium better-for-you crackers, cookies, snack bars, and baking mixes. Built upon the belief that food has the power to spark impactful change, Simple Mills’ mission is to revolutionize the way food is made to positively impact people and the planet. The brand’s stunningly simple ingredients, pioneering use of nutrient-dense nut, seed, and vegetable flours, and exceptional taste have cultivated unmatched brand love and loyalty among natural and mainstream consumers alike. Simple Mills products are available nationwide across more than 30,000 natural and conventional stores. Simple Mills is estimated to have generated 2024 net sales of $240 million, representing 14% growth compared to the prior year.

“We are incredibly excited to welcome the Simple Mills team to Flowers,” said Ryals McMullian, chairman and CEO of Flowers Foods. “With leading market positions and abundant white space for future growth, Simple Mills perfectly fits our strategy of adding compelling brands in better-for-you segments that complement and diversify our existing portfolio. Equally important, the brand’s mission aligns with Flowers’ values centered on honesty and integrity, respect and inclusion, and sustainability. Katlin and the Simple Mills team have built a remarkable business, and we look forward to collaborating with them to generate continued growth while preserving the brand’s integrity and staying true to its unmatched quality and taste.”

Katlin Smith, founder and CEO of Simple Mills, commented, “This transaction marks the beginning of a new phase of growth for Simple Mills and we are thrilled to join the Flowers family. I am extremely proud of our talented team and the strong brand we’ve built with the support of our valued partners and loyal customers. With Flowers’ resources, we will be well positioned to broaden distribution, accelerate innovation, and amplify brand awareness, while advancing our mission. Flowers has a strong track record of fostering growth in its acquired companies while stewarding and protecting their brand promise. I cannot imagine a better partner for Simple Mills and the team, and I look forward to working alongside Flowers to build upon our strong history of growth.”

Compelling Strategic Rationale:

Enhances growth prospects

–	Adds a scaled, better-for-you snacking platform, led by a seasoned management team, that is successfully penetrating mainstream consumers and offers significant white space for future growth

–	Enables future growth of the Simple Mills brand by expanding distribution, accelerating innovation, increasing velocities, and gaining access to new segments and categories

–	Leverages Flowers’ demonstrated ability to grow acquired companies in the better-for-you space

Diversifies category exposure

–	Bolsters Flowers’ growing position in better-for-you and attractive snacking categories through the addition of Simple Mills’ market-leading products, which are meaningfully outpacing category growth

–	Enhances portfolio strategy, increasing Flowers’ proforma 2024 branded retail sales as a percentage of total net sales to approximately 66%

–	Simple Mills authenticity and brand strength provide opportunity to extend across multiple snacking categories

Attractive financial profile

–	Expected to be immediately accretive to net sales and adjusted EBITDA[2] growth and adjusted EBITDA margins[3] on a proforma basis[4]

–	Expected to be accretive to Flowers’ earnings per share in 2026

Transaction Details:

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Flowers has entered into a definitive agreement to acquire Simple Mills for $795 million in cash from Katlin Smith, Simple Mills management, Vestar Capital Partners (the largest individual shareholder), and initial angel investors

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Flowers has entered into a binding commitment letter for a $795 million term loan from Royal Bank of Canada to help fund the transaction as required. Proforma total net debt[5] estimated at the closing date will be approximately $1.9 billion and the proforma total net debt-to-EBITDA ratio is expected to be in the range of 3.1x to 3.3x.[6] Flowers intends to maintain its balanced capital deployment model, along with a commitment to its investment grade debt rating.

–	The transaction is subject to customary regulatory approval and closing conditions and is anticipated to close in the first quarter of 2025

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Upon closing, Simple Mills will operate as an independent subsidiary of Flowers Foods and continue to be led by founder and CEO Katlin Smith and her leadership team. Simple Mills will maintain its operations in Chicago, Illinois and Mill Valley, California.

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RBC Capital Markets LLC acted as exclusive financial advisor and Jones Day acted as legal counsel to Flowers Foods in this transaction. Piper Sandler and Centerview Partners served as the financial advisors and Ropes & Gray LLP served as legal counsel to Simple Mills in this transaction. Royal Bank of Canada is acting as administrative agent and sole bookrunner on the term loan.

Transaction Webcast:

The company will host a live webcast to discuss the transaction today at 8:30 a.m. Eastern Time. Access to the webcast, along with this press release and a supporting slide presentation, will be available and archived on the investors page of flowersfoods.com.

About Flowers Foods

Headquartered in Thomasville, Ga., Flowers Foods, Inc. (NYSE: FLO) is one of the largest producers of packaged bakery foods in the United States with 2023 net sales of $5.1 billion. Flowers operates bakeries across the country that produce a wide range of bakery products. Among the company’s top brands are Nature’s Own, Dave’s Killer Bread, Wonder, Canyon Bakehouse, and Tastykake. Learn more at www.flowersfoods.com.

About Simple Mills

Founded in 2012, Simple Mills is a leading provider of better-for-you crackers, cookies, snack bars, and baking mixes made with simple and nutritious high-quality ingredients that deliver extraordinary taste. The Company has disrupted center-aisle grocery categories to become the leading cracker, cookie, and baking mix brand in the natural channel, and the leading natural cracker brand in MULO with distribution in over 30,000 stores nationwide. Its mission is to revolutionize the way food is made to nourish people and planet. For more information, visit www.simplemills.com.

(1)	Any reference to sales refers to net sales inclusive of allowances and deductions against gross sales.
(2)	Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation & amortization, adjusted for matters affecting comparability.
(3)	Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation & amortization, adjusted for matters affecting comparability, as a percentage of net sales.

(4)

No reconciliation of expected adjusted EBITDA to net income or the expected adjusted EBITDA margin to net income margin is included in this presentation because the company is unable to quantify certain amounts that would be required to be included in the GAAP measure without unreasonable efforts. In addition, the company believes such reconciliation would imply a degree of precision that would be confusing or misleading to investors.

(5)	Net debt excludes lease liabilities; net debt equals Total Debt, less cash and cash equivalents.
(6)

No reconciliation of net debt to Total Debt is included in this presentation because the company is unable to quantify certain amounts that would be required to be included in the GAAP measure without unreasonable efforts. In addition, the company believes such reconciliation would imply a degree of precision that would be confusing or misleading to investors.

Contacts

Flowers Foods

Investor Contact: Eric Jacobson, InvestorRelations@flocorp.com

Media Contact: http://flowersfoods.com/contact/

Simple Mills

Media Contact: Edelman Smithfield, SimpleMills@EdelmanSmithfield.com

Forward-Looking Statements

Statements contained in this press release and certain other written or oral statements made from time to time by Flowers Foods, Inc. (the “company”, “Flowers Foods”, “Flowers”, “us”, “we”, or “our”) and its representatives that are not historical facts are forward-looking statements as defined in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements relate to current expectations regarding our and Simple Mills’ business and our and Simple Mills’ future financial condition and results of operations, and include statements regarding the anticipated timing and financial and other benefits of the proposed acquisition, and are often identified by the use of words and phrases such as “anticipate,” “believe,” “continue,” “could,” “estimate,” “expect,” “intend,” “may,” “plan,” “predict,” “project,” “should,” “will,” “would,” “is likely to,” “is expected to” or “will continue,” or the negative of these terms or other comparable terminology. These forward-looking statements are based upon assumptions we believe are reasonable. Forward-looking statements are based on current information and are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause our actual results to differ materially from those projected. Certain factors that may cause actual results, performance, liquidity, and achievements to differ materially from those projected are discussed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 30, 2023 (the “Form 10-K”) and our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q (the “Form 10-Qs”) filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) and may include, but are not limited to, (a) our ability to satisfy the conditions precedent to the consummation of the proposed acquisition on the expected timeline or at all, (b) our ability to achieve the anticipated timing and financial and other benefits of the proposed acquisition, including anticipated synergies, (c) our ability to integrate the businesses following the acquisition, (d) our management team’s ability to focus on ongoing business operations and not be distracted by the proposed acquisition, (e) expectations regarding Simple Mills’ strategies and future financial performance, including its future business plans, expansion plans or objectives, prospective performance and opportunities, revenues, products and services, pricing, operating expenses, market trends, liquidity, cash flows and uses of cash and capital expenditures, (f) unexpected changes in any of the following: (1) general economic and business conditions; (2) the competitive setting in which we operate, including advertising or promotional strategies by us or our competitors, as well as changes in consumer demand; (3) interest rates and other terms available to us on our borrowings; (4) supply chain conditions and any related impact on energy and raw materials costs and availability and hedging counter-party risks; (5) relationships with or increased costs related to our employees and third-party service providers; (6) laws and regulations (including environmental and health-related issues); and (7) accounting standards or tax rates in the markets in which we operate, (g) the loss or financial instability of any significant customer(s), including as a result of product recalls or safety concerns related to our products, (h) changes in consumer behavior, trends and preferences, including health and whole grain trends, and the movement toward less expensive store branded products, (i) the level of success we achieve in developing and introducing new products and entering new markets, (j) our ability to implement new technology and customer requirements as required, (k) our ability to operate existing, and any new, manufacturing lines according to schedule, (l) our ability to implement and achieve our corporate responsibility goals in accordance with regulatory requirements and expectations of stakeholders, suppliers, and customers; (m) our ability to execute our business strategies which may involve, among other things, (1) the ability to realize the intended benefits of completed, planned or contemplated acquisitions, dispositions or joint ventures, (2) the deployment of new systems (e.g., our enterprise resource planning (“ERP”) system), distribution channels and technology, and (3) an enhanced organizational structure (e.g., our sales and supply chain reorganization), (n) consolidation within the baking industry and related industries, (o) changes in pricing, customer and consumer reaction to pricing actions (including decreased volumes), and the pricing environment among competitors within the industry, (p) our ability to adjust pricing to offset, or partially offset, inflationary pressure on the cost of our products, including ingredient and packaging costs; (q) disruptions in our direct-store-delivery distribution model, including litigation or an adverse ruling by a court or regulatory or governmental body that could affect the independent contractor classifications of the independent distributor partners, and changes to our direct-store-delivery distribution model in California, (r) increasing legal complexity and legal proceedings that we

are or may become subject to, (s) labor shortages and turnover or increases in employee and employee-related costs, (t) the credit, business, and legal risks associated with independent distributor partners and customers, which operate in the highly competitive retail food and foodservice industries, (u) any business disruptions due to political instability, pandemics, armed hostilities (including the ongoing conflict between Russia and Ukraine and the conflict in the Middle East), incidents of terrorism, natural disasters, labor strikes or work stoppages, technological breakdowns, product contamination, product recalls or safety concerns related to our products, or the responses to or repercussions from any of these or similar events or conditions and our ability to insure against such events, (v) the failure of our information technology systems to perform adequately, including any interruptions, intrusions, cyber-attacks or security breaches of such systems or risks associated with the implementation of the upgrade of our ERP system; and (w) the potential impact of climate change on the company, including physical and transition risks, availability or restriction of resources, higher regulatory and compliance costs, reputational risks, and availability of capital on attractive terms. The foregoing list of important factors does not include all such factors, nor does it necessarily present them in order of importance. In addition, you should consult other disclosures made by the company (such as in our other filings with the SEC or in company press releases) for other factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from those projected by the company. Refer to Part I, Item 1A., Risk Factors, of the Form 10-K, Part II, Item 1A., Risk Factors, of Forms 10-Q and subsequent filings with the SEC for additional information regarding factors that could affect the company’s results of operations, financial condition and liquidity. We caution you not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, as they speak only as of the date made and are inherently uncertain. The company undertakes no obligation to publicly revise or update such statements, except as required by law. You are advised, however, to consult any further public disclosures by the company (such as in our filings with the SEC or in company press releases) on related subjects.

Information Regarding Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The company prepares its consolidated financial statements in accordance with U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). However, from time to time, the company may present in its public statements, press releases and SEC filings, non-GAAP financial measures such as, EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA margin, adjusted net income, adjusted diluted EPS, adjusted income tax expense, adjusted selling, distribution and administrative expenses (SD&A), gross margin excluding depreciation and amortization, and net debt. The company’s definitions of these non-GAAP measures may differ from similarly titled measures used by others. These non-GAAP measures should be considered supplemental to, and not a substitute for, financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

The company defines EBITDA as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization. Earnings are net income. The company believes that EBITDA is a useful tool for managing the operations of its business and is an indicator of the company’s ability to incur and service indebtedness and generate free cash flow. The company also believes that EBITDA measures are commonly reported and widely used by investors and other interested parties as measures of a company’s operating performance and debt servicing ability because EBITDA measures assist in comparing performance on a consistent basis without regard to depreciation or amortization, which can vary significantly depending upon accounting methods and non-operating factors (such as historical cost). EBITDA is also a widely-accepted financial indicator of a company’s ability to incur and service indebtedness.

EBITDA should not be considered an alternative to (a) income from operations or net income (loss) as a measure of operating performance; (b) cash flows provided by operating, investing and financing activities (as determined in accordance with GAAP) as a measure of the company’s ability to meet its cash needs; or (c) any other indicator of performance or liquidity that has been determined in accordance with GAAP.

The company defines adjusted EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA margin, adjusted net income, adjusted diluted EPS, adjusted income tax expense and adjusted SD&A, respectively, to exclude additional costs that the company considers important to present to investors to increase the investors’ insights about the company’s core operations. These costs include, but are not limited to, the costs of closing a plant or costs associated with acquisition-related activities, restructuring activities, certain impairment charges, legal settlements, costs to implement an enterprise resource planning system and enhance bakery digital capabilities (business process improvement costs) to provide investors direct insight into these costs, and other costs impacting past and future comparability. The company believes that these measures, when considered together with its GAAP financial results, provides management and investors with a more complete understanding of its business operating results, including underlying trends, by excluding the effects of certain charges. Adjusted EBITDA is used as the primary performance measure in the company’s 2014 Omnibus Equity and Incentive Compensation Plan (Amended and Restated Effective May 25, 2023).

Presentation of gross margin includes depreciation and amortization in the materials, supplies, labor and other production costs according to GAAP. Our method of presenting gross margin excludes the depreciation and amortization components, as discussed above.

The company defines net debt as total debt less cash and cash equivalents. Net debt to EBITDA is used as a measure of financial leverage employed by the company.